Transnmittal No: 92 LCM 60
Date: April 9, 1992

D vision: |ncone Mintenance

TO Local District Commi ssioners

SUBJECT: JOBS Participation Rate as it Relates to Honework

ATTACHVENTS: None

The purpose of this nmenorandumis to clarify the counting of honework in the
calculation of the Job Opportunities and Basic Skills Training (JOBS)
participation rate. Honmework is the study tinme or other out-of-class
preparation tine in addition to the schedul ed class hours for educationa
training, job skills training, or post-secondary education activities.

Federal JOBS regul ations require states to nmeet an annual participation rate
to qualify for enhanced federal reinbursenent. The participation rate is
based upon the nunmber of individuals whose participation in JOBS activities
averages 20 hours a week for any given nonth.

Local districts have expressed concerns on their ability to neet nandated
participation rates, because many schools or training providers define ful
time attendance as fewer than 20 hours a week. |Individuals enrolled in such
educational or training activities could not be i ncl uded in t he
participation cal cul ati on. Districts have wanted to count these
i ndi vidual's honework tinme as part of their weekly schedule. However,
federal regulations specifically excludes unscheduled honework from an
i ndi vi dual's schedul ed hours. A 20 hour schedul e nust consist of activities
that are schedul ed, structured and supervised. Recent federal policy
interpretation fornally recogni zes supervi sed homework as part of a schedul e
of activities, if certain criteria are net.

JOBS does not I|imt the nunber of hours to be included for participation
pur poses to the nunber of credit hours assigned by the school. JOBS al | ows
any scheduled part of an assigned educational activity to be counted as
participation, as long as the individual has attended at |east 75 percent of
the nonthly hours schedul ed.
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Unschedul ed homework, study tine, and other out-of-class preparation tine
cannot be <counted in an individual's hours of participation. The federa
JOBS regul ations do not give credit for honework as a JOBS activity because
of the great variation anobng educational programwi th respect to out-of-
class preparation tine and the difficulty in accounti ng for this
adm ni stratively.

Supervi sed homework (which may include study time or other out-of-class
preparation) can be counted in calculating the JOBS participation rate, if
it meets the following criteria, which render it conparable to the on-site
cl assroom structure associated with an educational or training program

(1) The homework tinme scheduled for the participant is deternined to be
directly correlated both to the <class tine scheduled for the
participant's current course work and the denands of that course
wor k for out-of-class preparation;

(2) The honmework tinme is schedul ed and the schedule is naintained on a
weekly basi s;

(3) The individual is under supervision of the educational/training
institution, or the local district; and

(4) The individual 1is "satisfactorily participating" in the conponent
activity (which consists of both the on-site educational activity
and the supervised homework tine) as required by Departnent
Regul ati on 385. 2(h).

Supervised homework in and of itself may not be identified as a conponent

activity. For participation purposes, such out-of-cl ass, supervi sed
preparation nmust be an integral part of an on-site educational/training
activity and all of the criteria for supervised honework specified above
nmust be net. Si nce supervised homework tinme is considered part of the

conponent activity to deternine satisfactory participation, the individua
nmust have attended at |east 75 percent of the sum of the scheduled class
hours and supervised homework tine. Local districts nmust approve the
educational or training activity and include it in the individual's
enpl oyability plan

Hours of study tine may not be granted automatically nerely to bring an
individual's participation up to the 20 hours per week standard. The
supervised honework tine nust be directed toward conpl etion of a classroom
course of study. The preparation out si de of cl ass shoul d be
expected/recommended by the institution as an adjunct to the individual's
particul ar course of study. Districts should discuss with their education
and training providers what policies they have established which correl ates
t he nunber of hours of out-of-class preparation with scheduled class tine
for a particular course of study.




Date April 9, 1992

Trans. No. 92 LCM 60 Page No. 3

The need for supervised honework nmust be determ ned on an individual basis.
Both the denmands of the out-of-class preparation and the institution's
policy (on the ratio of hours of out-of-class preparation per hour to
schedul ed class tinme) should be considered when the deternination is nade as
to whether scheduled out-of-class preparation is appropriate for the
i ndi vi dual . I f supervised honework is determined to be appropriate, t he
nunber of hours per week actually schedul ed for the individuals nmust reflect
their needs, and be consistent with the district consideration of the
demands of out-of-class preparation and the particular institution's policy.

Should you have questions or require further information, please call the
Bureau of Enpl oyment Prograns at 1-800-342-4100, extension 3-8377 (QA Userid
AV3070) .

This information will be included in the next Enployment Manual update.

Gscar R Best, Jr.
Deputy Conm ssi oner
Di vi sion of | ncone M ntenance



